

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

Determination of Fees and Charges for 2001/2002 - Attorney-General

Legislation Act 2001

Land Titles Act 1925 Second-hand Dealers Act 1906

SUPPLEMENTARY DETERMINATION OF FEES 2002

Explanatory Note: This document amends the determination setting out fees and charges for the Attorney-General for 2001/2002 administered by the Department of Justice and Community Safety.

Disallowable Instrument 2002 DI 32

1. Under sections 46 and 81 of the *Legislation Act 2001* and section 139(1) of the *Land Titles Act 1925*, I **AMEND** Determination of Fees and Charges for 2001/2002 – Attorney-General by inserting items 173.1 to 173.10 (below) after item 173 and before item 174 in the Schedule.

Item	Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable	Amount Payable
173.1	Lodgment of request to register a community title scheme under Section 16(1) <i>Community Title Act 2001</i> <i>Explanatory Note: New fee</i>	\$76.00 (GST not applicable)
173.2	Lodgment of Management Statement under Sections 16(2) and 82(3)(b) <i>Community Title Act 2001</i> <i>Explanatory Note: New fee</i>	\$76.00 (GST not applicable)
173.3	Lodgment for registration of a Master Plan under Section 16(2) <i>Community Title Act 2001</i> <i>Explanatory Note: New fee</i>	\$296.00 (GST not applicable)
173.4	Lodgment of a request for registration of an amendment of a community title scheme under Section 25 <i>Community</i> <i>Title Act 2001</i> <i>Explanatory Note: New fee</i>	\$76.00 (GST not applicable)
173.5	Lodgment for registration of an order of the Supreme Court for amendment of a community plan under Section 27(9) <i>Community Title Act 2001</i> <i>Explanatory Note: New fee</i>	\$76.00 (GST not applicable)
173.6	Lodgment for registration of a by-law under Section 50(1) Community Title Act 2001 Explanatory Note: New fee	\$76.00 (GST not applicable)
173.7	Lodgment of an application for registration of a change of address for service of the body corporate under Section 59(2) Community Title Act 2001 Explanatory Note: New fee	\$76.00 (GST not applicable)
173.8	Lodgment of notice of the appointment, removal or replacement of an administrator under Section 61(7) <i>Community Title Act 2001</i> <i>Explanatory Note: New fee</i>	\$76.00 (GST not applicable)

173.9	Lodgment of a request to record the amalgamation of community title schemes under Section 82(1) <i>Community</i> <i>Title Act 2001</i> <i>Explanatory Note: New fee</i>	\$76.00 (GST not applicable)
173.10	Lodgment of a request to record the termination of a community title scheme under Section 90(1) <i>Community</i> <i>Title Act 2001</i> <i>Explanatory Note: New fee</i>	\$76.00 (GST not applicable)

2. Under sections 46 and 81 of the *Legislation Act 2001* and section 3 of the *Second-hand Dealers Act 1906*, I **AMEND** Determination of Fees and Charges for 2001/2002 – Attorney-General by inserting items 76.1 (below) after item 76 and before item 77 in the Schedule.

Item	Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable	Amount Payable
76.1	Application for Licence fee	\$92.00 (GST not applicable)
	Explanatory Note: New fee	

3. (1) Clause 1 of this instrument commences on 11 March 2002 or on notification in the *Legislation Register* (which ever is the latest).

(2) Clause 2 of this instrument commences on 14 March 2002 or on notification in the *Legislation Register* (which ever is the latest).

Dated this 6 day of April 2002.

Jon Stanhope MLA Attorney-General